FINAL EVALUATION REPORT
(As Per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004)

1.  Name of Procuring Agency National Transmission and Despatch Co. Ltd (NTDCL)

2. Method of Procurement International Competitive Bidding (ICB) & Single Stage
Two Envelope (SSTE)

3.  Title of Procurement Design, Manufacture, Supply, Installation, Erection,

Testing _and Commissioning of 220/132/11 KV Gas
Insulated Switchgear (GIS) Substation Dhabeji

4.  Tender Inquiry No. NOR-112R2-2022
5. PPRA Ref No. TS471897E
6. Date & Time of Bid Closing 17/03/2022 at 11:00 A.M.
7.  Date & Time of Bid Opening Technical: 17/03/2022 at 11:30 A.M.
Financial: 06/05/2022 at 11:00 A.M.
8.  No of Bids Received 02
9.  Criteria for Bid Evaluation Evaluation and Comparison of Bid as per Section-I

“Instructions to Bidders” of Bidding Documents

10. Details of Bid(s) Evaluation

Quoted Bids Price Evaluated/ Remarks
Name of the Marks excluding Discounted/ '
Bidders Technical (If | Financial Provisional Sum Corrected Bids
Applicable) |[(If Applicable) Price
(PKR)
M/s. SIEMEMS €1,597,936 +
Pakistan NIL NIL $11,073,997 + 4,035,780,611.52 Responsive
Engineering Co. Ltd., PKR 1,706,007,423
. CCCE- -
M/s. CCCE-ETERN CNY 91,176,099 Ressoiigive
AL-Hussain
Consortling NIL NIL * 4,123,828,632.00 | but higher
PKR 1,079,840,608 in Price
11. Most Advantageous Bidder : M/s. SIEMEMS Pakistan Engineering Co. Ltd,. at
Award Price of USD 9,972,993 + Euro 1,404,037 +
PKR 1,508,067,643 (excluding Provisional Sum)
12. Any other additional/supporting information, Nil

the procuring agency may like to share

Signature -
Official Stamp CHIEF ENGINEER (MP&M) NTDC

Note: The above evaluation results are based on detailed Bid Evaluation Report (BER) and correct to . -
best of our knowledge however, in case of any discrepancy, the content of original BER shall prevail.

Final Evaluation Report: NOR-112R2-2022 Pagelof1l

o8 m__{ﬁ() c oY)l




Company Secretary

No. NTDC/CS/ 2112 — 1Y Dated: '3 — 11 - 2022

NOTIFICATION

Approval for award of Contract for Design, Manufacture, Supply,
Installation, Erection, Testing and Commissioning of 220/132/11kV_Gas

Insulated Switchgear (GIS) Substation Dhabeii on Turnkey basis under
NTDC own resources. Tender No. NOR-112R2-2022

The Board of Directors of National Transmission & Despatch Company Limited
(NTDC) in its 234" meeting held on 15.11.2022 against agenda item No. 08 has
unanimously resolved and approved as under: -
i. The award of contract against the subject tender to M/s Siemens Pakistan at
award price of USD 9,972,993 + EUR 1,404,037 + PKR 1,508,067,643
excluding Provisional Sum of PKR 330 Million.

ii. The arrangement of working capital credit line facilities for establishment of
letter of credit by CFO - NTDC Office.

Note: The above price is exclusive of PST. The treatment of PST will be done as per

rules and regulations of relevant Provincial Revenue Authority.

Azhar Sz 2Em
Company Secretary

1. Managing Director
2. Chief Financial Officer
3. General Manager (P&CM)

Endst: No. GM/P&CM/NTDC/ (fef? '( Dated: A/ /11/2022

The above said matter is forwarded to CE (MP&M) NTDC, for further necessary action at their

end.
Aok O
Gene/ral.Méﬁadger {P&EM.) NTDC

407 WAPDA House, Lahore, | TEL:+92 42-99201330, Fax: +92 42:9920 4236 |cs@ntde.com.pk, ﬂw.ntM c.com.pk




11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

NOR-112R2-2022

REVIEW REPORT ON EVALUATION OF BIDS AGAINST TENDER NO. NOR-112R2-2022 DESIGN,
MANUFACTURE, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, ERECTION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF
220/132/11kV GAS INSULATED SWITCHGEAR (GIS) SUBSTATION DHABEJI ON TURNKEY BASIS
UNDER NTDC OWN RESOURCES

Background and Intr ction

Chief Engineer (MP&M) NTDC invited sealed bids on the basis of International Competitive
Bidding from eligible bidders for design, manufacture, supply, installation, erection, testing and
commissioning of 220/132/11kV Gas Insulated Switchgear (GIS) Substation Dhabeji on turnkey
basis against Bidding Document No. NOR-112R2-2022 financed under NTDC’'s own resources
through International Competitive Bidding (ICB) “Single Stage Two Envelope Bidding”.

The Pre-Bid meeting with the prospective Bidders (who purchased the bidding document) was
held by Chief Engineer (MP&M) NTDC on 22.02.2022.

The subject tender on Single Stage Two Envelope (SS2E) Basis was publicly opened on 17.03.2022
by the Tender Opening Committee at the office of Chief Engineer (MP&M) NTDC in the presence
of Bidder’s representatives.

After obtaining approval of the competent authority, the price proposals of substantially
responsive firms were opened on 06.05.2022 by the Tender Opening Committee at the office of
C.E. (MP&M) NTDC Lahore in the presence of Bidder’s representatives.

The basic data of tender is indicated below:

i | No. of Bidding Documents sold R
| ii. | Date of Technical Bid_a;i;niﬁg | 17.03.2022 |
[ iii. | No. of Bidders participated 02
" iv | Date of Financial Bid opening 06.05.2022

v | Bid Validity 180 days

vi | Bid Valid till 13.09.2022

Scope of Work
Scope of the supply of Works under this bidding document includes but not limited to design,

manufacturing, testing, delivery to wharf at seaport of Pakistan, unloading and loading at
seaport, transportation to the substation site, unloading and storage at site, insurance to site,
designing & construction of associated civil works/structure according to the site requirements
considering the required seismic factors by following the Building Code of Pakistan (Seismic
Provision-20071 issued by the Ministry of Housing and Works Government of Pakistan [SP-2007]
including GIS Halls, control house building, MV Switchgear room, Metering room, generator
room, equipment foundations, trenches, fencing around switchyard, switchyard Paths &
transformer bays, switchyard gate, lightning arrangement, fire protection walls, walk ways,
complete erection, testing and commissioning, preparation of operation & maintenance
manual and project completion report etc. of 220/132/11 kV Gas Insulated Switchgear (GIS)
Substation Dhabeji, for -

el

Page 1of 5



iii.
iv.

vi.
vii.

vii.

NOR-112R2-2022

220/132/11 kV GIS Dhabeji Substation

220kV Side (Double Bus Bar Single Breaker Scheme)

Two (02) Nos. 220kV Line Bays.

Two (02) Nos. 160MVA, 220/132/11kV Auto-Transformer Bays
Two (02) Nos. PT Bays

One (01) No. Bus Coupler Bay

Dedicated Metering CT"s & PTs at HV side of 160MVA, 220/132 kV Auto-transformers.
Protection, control, metering and Telecommunication & SCADA system

Space shall be available in 220kV GIS Hall for future extension (02 Nos. 220kV Line Bays
and 01 No. 160MVA, 220/132/11kV Auto Transformer).

132kV Side (Double Bus Single Breaker Scheme)

Two (02) Nos. 31.5/40MVA, 132/11.5kV Power Transformer Bay

One (01) No. 10/13MVA, 132/11.5kV Power Transformer Bay

Two (02) Nos.PT Bays

One (01) No. Bus Coupler Bay

Protection, Control, Metering and Telecommunication & SCADA system.

Space shall be available in GIS Hall for future extension (04 Nos. 132kV Line Bays and 01
No. Auto Transformer Bay).

11kV Side

Three (03) Nos. Incoming Panels

Twenty-Four (24) Nos. Outgoing Panels

Two (02) Nos. 8MVar Capacitor Banks

Two (02) Nos. Capacitor Panel

Two (02) Nos. Pad Mounted Transformers (PMT)

Two (02) Nos. Qutgoing Panels for 200kVA, 11.5/0.415kV Pad Mounted Transformers
(PMT).

One (01) No. Coupler Panel.

Completion Period: The Time for Completion is 540 days from the Commencement Date.

Comparison and Responsiveness of Bids.

The commercial, technical and financial evaluation of the bid was done by Engineer i.e., o/o
Chief Engineer (SS Design) NTDC & CFO NTDC to determine the substantial responsiveness of
the bidders.

The status of the participating bidders against the subject tender is as under: -

Sr.# Name of Bidder’s Status

1. Mls. Sierﬁens(Pakistan)EngineeringCo. Ltd. Responsive_i

M/s. CCCE-ETERN-Al Hussain Consortium | Responsive |

g

Page 2 of 5



4.

NOR-112R2-2022

Qualified Responsive Bidders:

The prices quoted by the responsive bidders along with evaluated prices are tabulated below:

Sr. ] . . M/s. CCCE — ETERN — Al
No. Description | M/s. Siemens Pakistan e
: ; €1,597,936
1 Quoted Bid Price CNY 91,176,099
(Excluding  Provisional $11,073,997 iR 1, R
KR 330 Milli 4 4 4
Sum P iion) PKR 1,706,007,423
€193,899
2 | Discount offered _ 51,101,004 Nil
PKR 197,939,780
€1,404,037
=y CNY 91,176,099
3 Discounted Bid Price $9,972,993
PKR 1,079,840,608
PKR 1,508,067,643
(CNY 411,563)
4 | Arithmetic Correction Nil
(PKR 204,196)
€1,404,037
CNY 90,764,537
5 | Corrected Bid Price $9,972,993
PKR 1,508,067,643 PKR 1,079,636,412
Price Adjustment due to
6 | completeness in scope of 168,123,286.56 6,589,532.80
work (PKR)
Amount of capitalization
7 of losses (PKR)* 152,011,683 144,778,797
Amount of adjustment
8 due to landed cost 134,257,841 310,572,841
calculation (PKR)
Total Eval id Pri
9 (;’;;} valuated Bid Price |, 135 780,611.52 4,123,828,632.00
10 | Relative Ranking 100% 102.2%

Note: 1 USD =179.9 PKR, 1 EURO = 198.84 PKR & 1 CNY = 28.45 PKR on technical bid opening date
i.e. 17 March 2022.

* Calculation Sheet of Capitalization of losses attached at Annex-1.

Financial Position of Lowest Responsive Bidder
Financial position of Lowest substantially responsive bidder M/s. Siemens Pakistan is given below:

Un"é/ Page3of 5




NOR-112R2-2022

Description

M/s. Siemens Pakistan
(Million USD)

Net Worth for last 03 years
i.e., 2021, 2020, 2019

Average Annual Turnover
Required (14 MUSD)

Financial Resources
Required (3.5 MUSD}

Reasonability of Prices:

Corrected Bid Price of the Engineer’s Estimate o Varlinice
lowest evaluated bidder (USD Million) (USD Million) |
19.907 16% Higher

* The estimated project cost has been taken from approved PC-1 of “220KV Dhabeji substation
for provision of electricity for Dhabeji SEZ”
PC-l was approved in 2020 and further escalated for 1 years @ 6.5% per annum for Local Cost
Component and 4.11 % per annum for Foreign Cost Component as per NTDC’s SOP for
preparation of Engineer’s Estimate.

L]

Recommendations of Chief Engineer {Substation Design) NTDC

The engineer has stated that M/s. Siemens, Pakistan has Lowest evaluated bid price, therefore,

pursuant to Clause-30 Section 1 - ITB of tender document, subject to compliance with

observations/discrepancies mentioned in TBER and PBER, it is recommended that the contract

be awarded to M/s. Siemens, Pakistan at the corrected bid price of USD 9,972,993 + EUR
1,404,037 + PKR 1,508,067,643 excluding Provisional Sum of PKR 330 Million. However,

reasonability of price aspects and applicable rates of taxes considered as regards to Domestic

preference clause may be looked into by GM (P&CM) NTDC.

ACTIVITY WISE TIMELINE
Sr.# Activity Description Dated |Days Taken
1 [Tender opening 17-03-2022 -
2 |TBER finalized by evaluator 25-04-2022 39
3 |Review report finalized and submitted by P&CM 28-04-2022 03
4 |Financial bid opened on 06-05-2022 08
5 |Financial bid report finalized by evaluator 02-06-2022 27
6 |Clarification sought from CE 55D 13-06-2022 11
7 |Response received from CE SSD 15-06-2022 02
8 |Review Report finalized by P&CM 15-06-2022

Pa gw\ﬁ/

of 5



NOR-112R2-2022

8. Observations of P&CM NTDC

The Bid Evaluation Report prepared by Bid Evaluation Committee NTDC has been reviewed in the
light of the bidding document and information available in the bid evaluation report. The bid
evaluation report is substantially found in order.

9, Recommendations of P&CM (NTDC)

As per detailed technical, commercial and financial evaluation done by Bid Evaluation
Committee, P&CM recommends award of contract to M/s Siemens Pakistan at award price of
USD 9,972,993 + EUR 1,404,037 + PKR 1,508,067,643 excluding Provisional Sum of PKR 330
Million.

The above price is exclusive of PST. The treatment of PST will be done as per rules and regulations
of relevant Provincial Revenue Authority.

Um%m;sﬁ* Iﬁ&(f’“ﬁ’

{Umer Arshad) (Abdul M (Asad Hameed Ullah Jan)
A.M (Tech) P&CM NTDC Dy. Manager (Tech) P&CM NTDC Manager Tech (P&CM]} NTDC

sy
Mal (Masdd-ur-Rehman)
Manager (Finance) P&CM NTDC  Chief Engineer (CM) P&CM NTDC

10, DMD (AD&M, NTDC)

11. Managing Director (NTDC)

Page50f5




918’069 Ovi'E ZE ooze 0009t 0 9412313 JU0UIH SN]  WBRSDY VMY LF-T000 YN [3
L8069 OFRE TE 00TE 00091 70 201343 UCITH SN SIS SN 1
Hid TanbijtozTs) § A M AR fEny Enemn)
uopEzReNde) 07507 POANBIY sassa JANPUEUR JO SUEN SWeU Ippia “ON 55
T SIS
*o:_mmmd Wi fouzee'vrs TIPS VO¥'ADZL| #'0ST'S | voy ‘ADLY|  sAEmonaap sy WESS] [V-NHALT-10 5% 7
GEF0LIT Bld 100 HbEVTS Ove8'9 WO AOEE| L IID S VOP ADLL| | SABMOTISaL 5N SRS Sy T
53580| pasayo| $2650| pasajo
wdey (€0 30) wov ‘Aozt £0 1B) WOF 'AGTT | JAINDEUEN O 2lIEN aweu 19ppig NS
ssaimyy Msyeg
00996640 Wid | O 18LLLTPT W om.mnv.wm.m:d“ HNd | 209 TE0'E 05 ETR'99T'L ¥l Imyngn LG WSSO [WCNHEH L1000 Sy I
00'250°479' _ ¥Xd | 0O'ZR9'VES'6T M4 | 00'0ES'S0YT  ¥d [ OTE'6RO'Y 00 DZY'BLE'S ¥l [ FIOA SUDWANS 57 1
JONGTE JAADZT |
oyeid sapsod
Sujpra/eousiaypa | 40 adAl 4o JunoxoR 0l PAIOND Jopey Bujlers | Liavieq joadhy | seansejnuew jo swen J8PPIG 40 BUIRN oN g
U0 23pag parenjeny
syueg Aiaeg
£ o uenEnied jo asodmd i sog Auo stoses jo pazinde) LN
(suey wnxo sy Swiprjoxa Bunms saddm wy gy sod o) 380 sasso] e jo S0 [endey (>
(0 8ap ¢y Bunes saddn ‘dey mdisund m) gy 33d oozl S8 - Sass0) peo| 0 s0a inde )y {q
(affeyon 5,000 1) A 0 007§ 557 - S0E50] pRof-ou Jo soa mndey {n
= 4 | =LLd VAINE LD J© ON
6oLt 66L1 %Y - §80 c mhLd VAWORS 1€ J0 oN
T O0F PN Z6 KIS TLORST X i) ¢k 000 005! TN PR L) S/, VANGES 1L ) N N
bl [T o L TLovE 95 1 500 0% Br1 w0 00cl U U3 W) A VA1 HITEEH Iv-NARL3-3000 Y i
BU Y T pry
IR 1L 86 FEE'LKS TLOELT 0zE 00 98 Ot 000 00 81 "0y dnouny MIAY Sy VAWORS Lf
846'620'sw1 herE Bkt nengeBus) S ! SUBUNG gy
£61°968 by TLOLIT TSI 951 000 s 8il W00 [ WL S W SA VANELU
] r [] H B 4 A [1] J ] v
() #03 §S7} .mh . PSR M) sBespes %401
: auo Jof S vy (sa%) seop xny Y dvmwaaje | orm (M) ey | saanepnuey jo suey vy Jappeg Jo awey NS
uogezyerdey jpog [0y I__...u..__”-i.u PP o) pro) 41, prigon a1
CIBULIOJRIRAL J94NDY ANTTJZET
LELBLLWPT 918069 STLB85 T 99E'6L0Y [ UIRESOH [Y-NHELA-HI00 S W T
€89 TI0EET 918’069 DEFOLE'T S BLEECOEYT SUIWAIG §/ 1
Wid d Wid Wid Hid
SIDUIOSURS ],
- 109 Asaqy 4 aw "
IFXINNY Suppeay oy, | sga) sopede) | safimp Laneg syueg baneg 19MBd ANTT/E BRPIE JO Bluey on s

CTOT-THLTT-HON "ON HIONIL

1500 Q32T LY




